## CHAPTER CCXII.

February 29, 1879-

An Act to Legalize the Acts of the Religious Society known as the First German Evangelical Lutheran Church of Shakopee, and to Vest in said Society the Title in Fee to the Property Heretofore Conveyed to said Society by the name of the First German Evangelical Congregational Church of Shakopee.

SECTION 1. Change of title in land authorized.

- 2. Proceedings heretofore had legalized.
- 3. When act to take effect.

WHEREAS, The religious society now known as the First German Evangelical Lutheran Church of Shakopee, in the city of Shakopee, in this state, was formerly known as the First German Evangelical Congregational Church of Shakopee; and,

WHEREAS, Certain real estate in the city of Shakopee on which is erected their church and school buildings and now held by the said First German Evangelical Lutheran Church of Shakopee, was heretofore conveyed to the First German Evangelical Congregational Church of Shakopee; and,

WHEREAS, Said religious society by the name of the First German Evangelical Lutheran Church of Shakopee have become a body corporate under the general laws of this state, therefore,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Change of title in land.

SECTION 1. That the title in fee to the property heretofore conveyed to the First German Evangelical Church of Shakopee and now occupied by the First German Evangelical Lutheran Church of Shakopee, hereby is declared to be vested in the said First German Evangelical Lutheran Church of Shakopee.

Proceedings legalized.

When act to

take effect.

SEC. 2. That all acts and proceedings heretofore had by the religious organization under the name of the First German Evangelical Lutheran Church of Shakopee, in the election of trustees and other officers of said society and in making and filing the certificate mentioned in section seventy-two (72), of title IV, of chapter thirty-four (34) of the general statutes of the state of Minnesota, are legalized and made valid for all purposes whatsoever.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in torce from and after its passage.

Approved February 29, 1872.